NOTICE OF SPECIAL- CALLED MEETING
AND PUBLIC HEARING

Public Notice is hereby given that the Town of Weaverville Zoning Board of Adjustment will
hold a special called meeting on Monday, April 24, 2017 at 7:00p.m., within Council Chambers at
Town Hall located at 30 South Main Street, Weaverville, NC, to consider the following items:

Approval of minutes from the February 13, 2017 meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment and all
matters on remand from the Superior Court concerning the Mayfair Partners, LLC, application for a
special use permit for 97 Lakeshore Drive, PIN 9732-94-3657 and 9732-94-6485, including
consideration of a proposed consent order for a modified plan that has been agreed to by all parties
to this matter.

If you would like additional information or to review the content related to this matter you may
contact Town Planner and Deputy Town Clerk James Eller at 828-484-7002 or
jeller@weavervillenc.org.

Al Root,
Chairman of the Zoning Board of Adjustment


mailto:jeller@weavervillenc.org

Town of Weaverville
Zoning Board of Adjustment
Council Chambers
Monday, April 24, 2017

Special Called Meeting
Agenda

Call to Order — Chairman Al Root.

Approval of the Minutes from the February 13, 2017 meeting of the Zoning Board of
Adjustment.

All matters on remand from the Superior Court concerning the Mayfair Partners, LLC,
application for a special use permit for 97 Lakeshore Drive, PIN 9732-94-3657 and 9732-

94-6485, including consideration of a proposed consent order for a modified plan that
has been agreed to by all parties to this matter.

Adjournment.



Town of Weaverville
Zoning Board of Adjustment
Minutes — Monday, February 13, 2017

The Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Town of Weaverville met for its regularly scheduled monthly meeting
at 7pm on Monday, February 13, 2017 in council chambers at Town Hall at 30 South Main Street, Weaverville.

Present: Chairman Al Root, Board Members Paul Clauhs, Tycer Lewis, Jeff McKenna and Cynthia Wright,
Alternate Members Roger Parkin and Jan Rector, Town Planner James Eller.

1. Callto Order
Chairman Al Root called the meeting to order at 7:00pm.
2. Approval of the minutes from the December 12, 2016 meeting of the Board

Mr. Clauhs motioned to approve the minutes presented from the December 12, 2016 meeting of the Zoning
Board of Adjustment. Ms. Wright seconded and all voted unanimously.

3. Approval of an Order Overruling a Decision of the Zoning Administrator Regarding 18 Moore Street.
Mr. McKenna motioned to approve the order as presented. Mr. Clauhs seconded and all voted unanimously.

4. Any Other Business to Come Before the Board.

5. Adjournment.

Mr. McKenna motioned to adjourn. Mr. Clauhs seconded and all voted unanimously.

Al Root, Chairman
Zoning Board of Adjustment

ATTEST:

James W. Eller
Town Planner / Deputy Town Clerk

Page 1 of 1 February 13, 2017
Zoning Board of Adjustment Minutes



STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE FILE NO. 17 CV5 246
MAYFAIR PARTNERS, LLC;

Petitioner,
V.

TOWN OF WEAVERVILLE, a North ORDER:'
Carolina municipal corporation; o
MICHAEL WATKINS; THOMAS
PLAUT and MARIAN PLAUT; JAMES !
PROFFITT and SHARON PROFFITT; { F
THOMAS VEASEY and SARA VEASEY; i
LAKE LOUISE PRESERVATION \
ASSOCIATION; and CONLEY HYER,

e [ R

[

Respondents.

THIS MATTER coming on to be heard and being heard before the undersigned
Superior Court Judge presiding over the Superior Court Division, Buncombe County,
North Carolina during the 3/ 21{11 term of court, upon notice of hearing
given by Petitioner in this cause. Having reviewed the administrative record and
pleadings and having heard arguments of counsel, the Court is of the opinion that entry
of this Order is warranted. The Court makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

L Mayfair Partners, LLC, (herein “Petitioner” or “ Applicant”) possessed and
still has a contract to purchase two parcels of land located at 97 Lakeshore Drive within
the Town of Weaverville with the following Parcel Identification Numbers: 9732-94-3657
and 9732-94-6485 (herein “Site”). The Site consists of approximately 3.54 total acres.
Approximately 2.67 acres comprise the parcel with PIN No. 9732-94-3657 (“First Parcel”).
Approximately .87 acres comprise the other parcel with PIN No. 9732-94-6485 (“Second
Parcel”), which is separated from the First Parcel by one (1) lot.

2 Petitioner submitted an application dated July 22, 2016 to the Town for a
special use permit for a unified housing development on the Site (“Project”), consisting
of 21 dwelling units to be located on the First Parcel, as provided in Sec. 36-241 of the
Town’'s zoning ordinance, which application was later amended to account for there
being exclusively on-site storm water drainage management (“Original Plan”).



3. The Site is zoned R-1, primary residential district. At all relevant times
hereto, unified housing developments (“UHD”) were allowed in R-1, subject to the
issuance of a special use permit. The UHD provisions of the Town’s zoning ordinance,
as amended, allowed for a maximum density on the Property of 12 dwelling units per
acre. The proposed density for the Site was less than 8 dwelling units an acre.

4, The Project is proposed as a cluster development overlooking and within
easy walking distance of Lake Louise, a prime recreational area owned and operated by

the Town.

5. The Site includes significant portions of Reems Creek, a major creek flowing
through the Town’s municipal limits, designated as trout waters by the State of North
Carolina. Both the First Parcel and Second Parcel have direct access to Reems Creek. The
development plans for the Project include preserving a significant area adjoining and
including Reems Creek as a greenway for recreational use. A sewer easement for the
Metropolitan Sewerage District runs along this proposed greenway. The development
plans for the Project included the option of the Town accepting a dedication of proposed
greenways along Reems Creek on the First Parcel and Second Parcel, which greenways

are consistent with the Town’s master plan for this area.

6. Access to the Site is via Town-maintained roads, including Lakeshore Drive
and Quarry Road. Quarry Road is a public road that was dedicated to the Town as the
northern 30-foot-wide open space on a subdivision plat for lots in the vicinity of Lake
Louise (formerly known as Lake Juanita), which plat is recorded in Plat Book 154, Page
118, Buncombe County Registry (“Subdivision Plat”). This Subdivision Plat is in the
chain of title for the Site. The lot lines bordering this road go to the edge of this 30-foot-
wide open space. The Town accepted the dedication of Quarry Road and has for many
years been maintaining its dedicated right of way but not to its full width of thirty (30)
feet. Quarry Road runs from its intersection with Lakeshore Drive to at least the
driveway of the Town’s public works building, which is West of and beyond the property

of Respondent Hyer.

7. The Town, by and through James Eller, the Town's planner, accepted
Petitioner’s application for a special use permit as being complete and that all information
showing compliance with Sec. 36-241(e) of the Town’s zoning ordinance was provided.

8. The technical requirements in the Town's zoning ordinance for approval of
a unified housing development are set forth in Sec. 36-241 of the Town’s code. The Project
complied with all of the technical requirements in this section.

9. Sec. 36-238 of the Town’'s zoning ordinance establishes additional general
standards for the issuance of a special use permitrelated to unified housing development.
Based on the testimony of several documented experts in real estate and traffic
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engineering presented on behalf of Petitioner, Petitioner has satisfactorily proven the
Project’s adherence to the standards in Sec. 36-328.

10.  As a condition of its special use permit, Petitioner offered to widen at its
expense Quarry Road from its existing 12 feet of pavement to 18 feet of pavement.

11.  During the public hearings related to the Project before the Town’s zoning
board of adjustment (“BOA”), persons opposed to the Project presented generalized,
nonspecific concerns about the Project, including lighting, noise from Project residents,
smoke from grilling outside within the Project boundaries, and storm water drainage.

12. Respondent Hyer testified of his concern that the proposed widening of
Quarry Road would negatively impact his front “yard” even though he admitted that the
proposed widening improvements were to be done within the 30-foot-wide public right
of way boundaries and not on his actual property. There was no competent, material and
substantial evidence that contradicted the testimony from both Town representatives and
Petitioner’s witnesses that the Quarry Road widening project would take place within the

30-foot-wide public right of way.

13.  During the public hearings, several members of the BOA and the Town
attorney acknowledged the Town’s right to improve Quarry Road, including widening
same within the 30 feet of right of way width.

14.  The proposal to widen Quarry Road to eighteen (18) feet of paving is within
the right of way of said road in the direction of but not on the Hyer property a maximum
of 5.5 feet tapering off to zero. To get to eighteen (18) feet of width, the remaining
additional feet is planned for within the right of way in the direction of the Site.

15.  According to the plans for the Project and testimony at the public hearings
from Petitioner’s representatives, the total area set aside for recreational purposes for
Project residents is 1.67 acres, not including a greenway along Quarry Road. Itincludes
the entire Second Parcel, which parcel is reasonably accessible to the Project residents.
This 1.67 acres is out of a possible 3.54 acres consisting of the entire Project Site.

16.  There is an existing trail running in the vicinity of the Southwestern portion
of the First Parcel that goes from the planned dwelling units on the Site down to Reems
Creek. The existing trail is in good condition and useable. The Petitioner offered to the
BOA to improve that trail to make it even more user friendly.

17.  The existing topography along Reems Creek is essentially level, being
mainly 0% to 20%. The Town’s greenway master plan for this area champions the use of
riparian greenways as recreational areas. The Town’s zoning ordinance and greenway
plan encourage cluster development such as the Project to preserve environmentally
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sensitive areas like Reems Creek and to promote recreational opportunities along said

waterway.

18.  Petitioner alsc proposes a fire pit and sitting area around it on the First
Parcel as a recreational amenity to the Project’s residents, which is reasonably accessible
via a simple walking trail with a few steps leading from the planned dwelling units.

19.  The only objective standard in the Town’'s zoning ordinance concerning the
amount of recreational area that should be required as part of a unified housing
development is in Sec. 36-241(e}(7), which provisions grant the BOA the authority to
require up to 10% of the land to be dedicated to public recreation use. While the 10%
threshold is inherently arbitrary, setting a conclusive amount without regard to actual
development impacts, the Petitioner easily satisfied this standard. 10% of the Project
acreage is .35 acres. Petitioner’s plan for the Second Parcel’s use as a greenway and trails
being .87 acres, standing alone, greatly exceeds that threshold. By combining the .87 acres
with the greenways along Quarry Road and Reems Creek on the First Parcel and the fire
pit area, together with the developer’s willingness to impose reasonable conditions
related to the improvement of those areas, the Petitioner substantially complied with any

reasonable requirements for the provision of recreational space.

20.  During the public hearings, the Petitioner repeatedly offered to impose any
reasonable conditions on the Project that the BOA would desire, including dedicating all
.87 acres of the Second Parcel to the Town as a greenway, clearing the Second Parcel to
improve its use for trails and other recreation uses, improving the existing trail providing
access to Reems Creek on the First Parcel, specifying in greater detail access to the fire pit
on the plans, installing more landscaping, imposing lighting conditions, complying with
all applicable state and county erosion control and storm water regulations, reducing
density, etc.

21.  After closing the public hearings, the BOA voted 5-0 to deny Petitioner’s
special use permit for the Project, which was the opposite conclusion reached by said
Board at a May 23, 2017 hearing based on substantially the same Project application. The
May 23, 2017 decision was vacated due to the Town not posting required signage for said

hearing.

22. The BOA denied the special use permit for the Project based on the
perceived impact of the Quarry Road expansion on Respondent Hyer and perceived
inadequacies in the provision of recreational areas for Project residents, including the
unimproved condition of the Second Parcel or existing “thicket” interfering with the
usefulness of said acreage. On December 12, 2016, the BOA adopted a written decision,
concluding therein that the Project did not comply with subparagraphs (1), (2), (5), (6)
and (7) of Sec. 36-238 of the Town's zoning ordinance. The Petitioner timely appealed

this Order to Buncombe County Superior Court.
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23.  The Petitioner has standing to bring this action as a result of being the
applicant before the decision-making board whose decision is being appealed and for
having a contract to purchase the property that is the subject of the decision being
appealed as provided for in N.C. Gen. Stat. §160A-393(d)(1).

24,  The Petitioner and Town have presented to the Court a revised plan,
showing 14 dwelling units, on the First Parcel (“Revised Plan”), which greatly reduces
the scope of the Project. The parties have also presented to the Court a proposed Consent
Order for the BOA (“BOA Consent Order”) which outlines the terms and conditions of a
settlement of this existing controversy, which the Court finds to be reasonable, especially
in light of the Court’s findings and conclusions regarding the original Project’s

compliance with the Town’s zoning requirements.

Based on the above FINDINGS OF FACT, the Court makes the following
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. The Revised Plan for 14 dwelling units is a reasonable plan that satisfies the
terms and conditions of the Town’s zoning ordinance related to unified housing
developments. The Original Plan for 21 dwelling units, with the conditions set forth in
Exhibit “1”, is also a reasonable plan that satisfies the terms and conditions of the Town’s

zoning ordinance related to unified housing developments.

2. The Petitioner presented competent, material and substantial evidence to
the BOA, showing a prima facie entitlement to the issuance of the special use permit for
the Project as shown on the Original Plan with the conditions set forth on Exhibit “1”.
There was no competent, material and substantial evidence in the record to the contrary

justifying denial of the permit.

3. The BOA acted arbitrarily and capriciously in denying the special use
permit for the Project as shown on the Original Plan with the conditions set forth on
Exhibit “1” based on the perceived impact of the Quarry Road expansion on Respondent
Hyer since the widening work was planned to be done within the existing right of way
of said road and Hyer does not have a reasonable expectation, arising to the Ievel of being
a property interest, in preventing the maintenance, repair and/or improvement of said
right of way to its full legal width. The Town holds its streets in trust not only for the
municipality and its citizens, but also for the general public. Consequently, the Town
cannot, in the absence of statutory power, grant to any one the right to obstruct the street
to the inconvenience of the public. The Town lacks statutory authority to grant to Hyer
or any one property owner the right to obstruct Quarry Road within any portion of its
30-foot-wide dedication without a sufficient public purpose and in keeping with the
purposes of the dedication. An owner of the Site, including Petitioner, would have the
legal right or easement to use Quarry Road as depicted on the Subdivision Plat along its
entire length and width for its intended purpose of ingress, egress and regress to and
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from the Site to public Lakeshore Drive and to install improvements such as paving
thereon that are necessary or incidental to the enjoyment of said easement.

4. The BOA acted arbitrarily and capriciously in denying the special use
permit for the Project as shown on the Original Plan with the conditions set forth on
Exhibit “1” based on perceived inadequacies with the provision of recreational areas to
Project residents since 1.67 acres out of a possible 3.54 acres are proposed for said purpose
and the Petitioner offered to improve at its expense reasonable access to said acreage,
including clearing the “thicket” on the Second Parcel to make it more user-friendly and
improving the existing walking trail leading to the proposed greenway on the First

Parcel.

5. The BOA lacked competent, substantial and material evidence to support
its denial of the Project as shown on the Original Plan with the conditions set forth on
Exhibit “1” and, as a result, acted arbitrarily and capriciously. Based on the above
findings and conclusions, the BOA’s decision should be reversed and the Petitioner is
entitled to the issuance of the special use permit for the 21-unit Project with the conditions

set forth on Exhibit “1”.

6. Notwithstanding the Court’s findings and conclusions regarding the 21-
unit Project, the Petitioner and Town have presented to the Court a reasonable plan to
settle this matter based on the Revised Plan showing 14 units as depicted in the BOA
Consent Order. This matter should be remanded to the BOA to either issue the special
use permit for the 21-unit Project with the conditions set forth on Exhibit “1” or, in lieu
thereof, to adopt the BOA Consent Order with its conditions.

7. This Order is a final judgment as to the merits of Petitioner’s appeal
regarding the BOA's denial of a special use permit for the Project.

BASED ON THE ABOVE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

The BOA’s decision is hereby REVERSED. This matter is hereby remanded to the
BOA for the issuance of a special use permit for the Project with the Exhibit “1” conditions
or, in lieu thereof, the adoption and entry of the BOA Consent Order.

This__&~7 day of P ooty 2017

Superior Court Judge Prt/asiding

4824-3319-4564, v. 1
4824-3319-4564, v. 1
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EXHIBIT “1” TO COURT ORDER
Original Project Terms and Conditions

1. The Applicant shall widen at its expense Quarry Road to eighteen (18) feet of
paving within the right of way of said road.

2. The Applicant shall improve at its expense a walkable trail to the fire pit shown
on the plans for the Project.1

3. The Applicant shall improve at its expense a walkable trail on the First Parcel to
and from the greenway shown on the plans for the Project for the First Parcel along Reems

Creek.

4. The Applicant shall improve at its expense a walkable trail on the Second Parcel
to and from the greenway for the Project to be located on the Second Parcel along Reems

Creek.

4822-4589-2932, v. 1

1 All capitalized terms have the same meaning as shown in the Petition for Writ of Certiorari.

Exhibit “1”
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TOWN OF WEAVERVILLE SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UNIFIED HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
IN THE MATTER OF

THE UNIFIED HOUSING DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

OF MAYFAIR PARTNERS, LLC, APPLICANT

TO THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PERMIT AUTHORITY
FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY:
97 LAKESHORE DRIVE; PIN 9732-94-3657, 9732-94-6485

CONSENT ORDER

THIS MATTER came on to be heard by the WEAVERVILLE ZONING BOARD OF

ADJUSTMENT (hereinafter “Board”) on upon remand from the
Superior Court of Buncombe County in 17 CVS 246 for an entry of a consent order in this
matter; and the Board, having heard arguments from said parties, agrees that the entry of a
consent order is proper and makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT and draws the

following CONCLUSIONS:

In

This Board previously entered an Order dated December 12, 2016, in which the
Board denied Mayfair Partners, LLC, (the “Applicant”) application for a special use
permit for a 21-unit unified housing development project at 97 Lakeshore Drive
due to findings of the Board that the following standards could not be met with

the project that was shown on the application:

a. Standards 1, 2, 5 and 6 of Section 36-238 could not be met given that the
widening of Quarry Road that is necessary for the project and as previously
shown by the applicant would have taken a large portion of Conley Hyer’s
property; and

b. Standard 7 of Section 36-238 was not met in that an adequate amount of safe
and usable recreational area for the 21-unit project had not been shown as
required by 36-241(e)(7).

The Applicant appealed the Boards 12 December 2016 Order, but is also pursuing

any avenue to resolve the matter by agreement between all parties.

The Applicant has revised its plan in order to reasonably address the perceived

inadequacies of its original plan as identified by the Board in its 12 December

2016 Order.

The Conceptual Site and Landscape Plan that is attached hereto as Exhibit A and

incorporated herein by reference (“Site Plan”), shows 14 single-family dwelling

units (“Revised Project”) on 2.67 acres located at 97 Lakeshore Drive and bearing

Buncombe County Parcel Identification Number 9732-94-3657, (the “Primary

Property”).

Exhibit “B”
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Reducing the number of dwelling units from 21 to 14 allows for more space on the
Applicant’s property for the widening of Quarry Road such that the impact on the
Conley Hyer property is minimized. The Site Plan shows an area on the Primary
Property that will be deeded to the Town of Weaverville as necessary for the
widening of Quarry Road to an 18-foot width plus curb and gutter and
construction to Town street specifications. For and in consideration of the
Applicant’s conveyance of the 0.87 acre parcel of land bearing Buncombe County
Parcel Identification Number 9732-94-6485 (previously referred to as the
“Secondary Property”) to the Town of Weaverville for passive recreational/park
use, the Town of Weaverville has agreed to undertake the widening of Quarry
Road with the understanding that the widening and improvements on Quarry
Road will occur at the Town’s expense at such time as funds are available for that
purpose; but in no event shall the delay in the widening interfere with or preclude
Applicant’'s commencement of construction related to or use of the Revised

Project authorized by this Order.

Reducing the number of singie family dwelling units from 21 to 14 allows for more
space on the Primary Property for the Applicant to locate an appropriate amount
of safe and usable recreational space. The reduction of the number of dwelling
units also reduces the concentration of residential occupancy which the Board
must consider when evaluating the adequacy of recreational area. The Site Plan
shows the greenway area easement that is to be dedicated by the Applicant, The
Site Plan also shows a community garden to be used as a recreational area on the
Primary Property. It is noted by the Board that there are also multiple
recreational opportunities a short walk from the Primary Property, including
walking paths around Lake Louise, playground and fitness equipment at Lake
Louise, picnic tables and direct access to Reems Creek and the Reems Creek
Greenway from the Primary Property.

The Applicant has also agreed to convey in fee the 0.87 acre parcel of land bearing
Buncombe County Parcel Identification Number 9732-94-6485 (previously
referred to as the “Secondary Property”) to the Town of Weaverville for passive
park/recreational use, thus increasing the amount of public park property that
will be available for use by the public, including the residents of this project. The
Applicant’s agreement concerning the conveyance of the Secondary Property to
the Town of Weaverville for passive park/recreational use is included in this

Consent Order as a requirement.

With the recreational area shown on the Site Plan and the additional recreational
activities in close proximity to the Primary Property the Board finds and
concludes that an adequate amount of safe and usable recreational area has been
provided for the 14 single family dwelling units to be constructed and that Section
36-241(e)(7) and, consequently Standard 7 of Section 36-238, can be met with the

Site Plan and conditions stated herein.

The Site Plan shows 22 parking spaces for the 11 smaller single-family dwelling
units and shows 2-car garages with additional parking in front of the garages for
each of the 3 larger homes. The Site Plan also shows an additional 6 parking spaces

2
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that can be used for overflow parking. The Board finds that the Applicant has
shown adequate parking on the Site Plan.

10.  The Site Plan shows that the Applicant has redesigned the project so that the
impact on the neighboring properties is minimized, including specifically the
removal of dwelling units from close proximity to Michael Watkins property and
the widening of Quarry Road related to the Conley Hyer property.

11.  Based on the evidence and testimony presented at the hearings held on 8 August
2016, 10 October 2016 and 19 October 2016 (“Existing Record”), and on the
motion for consideration of a Consent Order which was heard on and
based on the arguments of the parties, and upon motion properly made, seconded,
and unanimously approved by the Town of Weaverville Zoning Board of
Adjustment it appeared to the Board that a special use permit for the modified
UHD project of the Applicant should be granted subject to the conditions imposed

in this Consent Order.

Therefore, based on the foregoing FINDINGS OF FACT and CONCLUSIONS drawn by
the Weaverville Zoning Beard of Adjustment, the Special Use Permit application for the
Revised Project at 97 Lakeshore Drive as shown on the Site Plan, which is attached hereto as
Exhibit A, is hereby GRANTED subject to the conditions stated herein.

iT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Weaverville Zoning Board of Adjustment as
follows:

1. That the Order adopted by the Zoning Board of Adjustment on December 12,
2016, is RESCINDED;

2. That a Special Use Permit is hereby GRANTED to the Applicant for the
development of 97 Lakeshore Drive as depicted on the Site Plan and subject to the

following conditions:

a. This Special Use Permit will allow the construction of 14 single-family
residential homes as shown on the Site Plan and which are to be sold as
improved lots to individual owners.

b. The exterior design of the dwelling units shall be substantially similar in
look and quality to those dwellings shown on Exhibit 16 and Tab 3 of
Exhibit 4A of the Existing Record.

c. The greenway easement shown on the Site Plan shall be dedicated to the
Town of Weaverville for inclusion as a portion of the Reems Creek
Greenway.

d. The Applicant will by special warranty deed convey to the Town of

Weaverville such portions of the Primary Property as are necessary to
allow the Town of Weaverville, at Town expense and timeline, to widen
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Quarry Road to a travel width of 18 feet and to Town street standards,
including curb and gutter.

e. The Applicant will construct a community garden on the property for use
by its dwelling units as recreational area.

f.  The Applicant will convey by special warranty deed the property referred
to as the Secondary Property to the Town of Weaverville for use by the
public as a passive recreational area or other public park/recreational use

as the Town may deem reasonable.

g. The Applicant shall make reasonable efforts to preserve and protect as
much existing vegetation as possible, including the mature trees that are
currently on the property, and shall plant such trees/shrubs as are shown
on the Site Plan.

h. The Applicant shail develop an outdoor lighting plan that is designed to
provide the minimum lighting necessary to ensure adequate safety, vision
and comfort, and not create or cause excessive glare onto adjacent

properties or public street rights-of-way.

i. The Applicant shall manage its stormwater through construction and/or
installation of an engineered underground system located entirely on the
Primary Property that is properly permitted by the Buncombe County
Stormwater Management Office. In the alternative, the Applicant can
manage its stormwater through an engineered above-ground system to be
constructed and/or installed, at Applicant’s sole cost and expense and as
an improvement to the Town’s current stormwater catch basin located at
the Town's Public Works Facility, if and only if the Applicant first secures
consent of Town Council (and conveyance of an easement to the Applicant)
and receipt of a properly issued permit from the Buncombe County

Stormwater Management Office.

j- The Unified Housing Development sections of the Town Code remain
applicable to this Special Use Permit.

k. The Applicant must comply with all requirements set forth in Town Code
after approval, including but not limited to former § 36-241(h).

THIS the day of ,2017.

AL ROOT, Chairman

JAMES ELLER, Deputy Town Clerk/Secretary to the Board
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The signatures below indicate the unanimous agreement to all terms and conditions stated
in the foregoing Consent Order and the Board’s adoption and entry of said Consent Order.
Each party signing below acknowledges that he/she executes this Consent Order as a
voluntary act (free from any coercion, duress or promises outside of the terms of this
Consent Order) and agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Consent Order.
The corporate parties acknowledge that they have valid authority to bind the corporate
party to the terms and conditions of this Consent Order.

TOWN OF WEAVERVILLE

& P77 JZ/ {M/i

By: DOTTIE SHERRILL, Mayor IENNIWON, Town Attorney

MAYFAIR PARTNERS/LLC

%f/ / g i) i

Bgi: GR’!’G PHILLIPS, Member Manager CRAIG D. ]Uyl‘US, Attorney for Applicant
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The signatures below indicate the unanimous agreement to all terms and conditions stated
in the foregoing Consent Order and the Board’s adoption and entry of said Consent Order.
Each party signing below acknowledges that he/she executes this Consent Order as a
voluntary act (free from any coercion, duress or promises outside of the terms of this
Consent Order) and agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Consent Order.
The corporate parties acknowledge that they have valid authority to bind the corporate
party to the terms and conditions of this Consent Order.

Tuited © uifls Lok, Aoe,
CONLEYHHER ~
~

MICHAEL WATKINS

} ,.
AP e Pt~

MARIAN PLAUT

THOMAS PLAUT
@%A% §h@ﬂ\9% L It
(" JAMES PROFFITT ~ SHARON RROFFI{'T
Al e
< _

THOMAS VEASEY

LAKE LOUISE PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION

By: THOMAS PLAUT, President W.0. BRAZIL, 111, Attorney for LLPA,
Hyer, Watkins, Plaut, Proffitt and Veasey
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